

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 24150/2009,
27443-27444 and 28523-28524/2012

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 4 & 5

(Applications for permission to file additional documents/facts
in SLP(C) No. 24150/2009)

Om Prakash Gupta etc.

...Petitioners

Versus

Subhash Chand Goel (dead) & Ors. etc.etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 18.4.2013 with office report dated
17.4.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following
Order:-

“List the matters for final disposal on a
non-miscellaneous day.

Counsel for the petitioner in Special Leave
Petition (Civil) Nos.27443-27443 of 2012 is directed
to supply a copy of the petition to the respondents.

Petitioner in Special Leave Petition (Civil)
No.24150 of 2009 is permitted to file rejoinder
affidavit, if any, in the meantime.”

It is submitted that in SLP(C) No. 24150/2009,
counsel for the petitioner has on 27.8.2013 filed
rejoinder affidavit and the same is being circulated
herewith.

SLP(C) Nos. 27443-27444 and 28523-28524/2012

It is submitted that in view of aforesaid Order,
counsel for the petitioner has on 29.8.2013 filed proof
of service on respondents through standing counsel in
respect of DDA and Union of India in both matters and
through Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Advocate in respect of
respondent Nos. 3 and 2 (common) in SLP(C) Nos. 27443-
27444 and 28523-28524/2012 respectively. Standing counsel
have also not entered appearance so far. However, Mr. Y.
K. Gupta, son of respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) Nos. 27443-
27444 and respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) Nos. 28523-
28524/2012 has filed his power of attorney.

..2..

It is further submitted that Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Advocate has on 30.8.2013 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) Nos. 28523-28524/2012 without filing vakalatnama/appearance, however the same is being circulated herewith.

Service is complete in both matters.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 2nd DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

1. *Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.
 2. Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.
 3. Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.
 4. Ms.Sushma Suri, Advocate
 5. Ms. Binu Tamta, Advocate
- *(you are required to file vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 and 2 (common) in SLP(C) Nos. 27443-27444 and 28523-28524/2012).

DEPUTY REGISTRAR.

SS