

Listed on: 11.01.2016

Before Court No. 3

Item No: 47

**SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 24150/2009,
27443-44/2012 & 28523-24/2012**

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 4 & 5

(Applications for permission to file additional
documents/facts)

Om Prakash Gupta Etc. ...Petitioners
Versus
Subhash Chand Goel (dead) & Ors. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.11.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"List the matters after four weeks for
final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day."**

SLP(C) No. 24150/2009:-

It is submitted that there are 7 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1(a) to (f) are represented by Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4, 7 are represented by Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Ms. Binu Tamta, Mr. P. Parmeswaran and Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocates respectively. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 5 & 6. Counter affidavits have been filed by counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 (a) to (f), 2 and 4 and rejoinder affidavit thereto has already been included in SLP paper books.

Service is already complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 27443-44/2012:-

It is submitted that there are 3 common respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented by Ms. Binu Tamta, Advocate but she has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent No. 3 is represented by Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Advocate and has on

..2..

21.11.2014 filed counter affidavit. Counter affidavit filed by counsel for respondent No. 3 has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) Nos. 28523-24/2012:-

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Ms. Binu Tamta, Advocate but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent No. 2 is represented by Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Advocate and has on 30.08.2013 filed counter affidavit. Counter affidavit filed by counsel for respondent No. 2 has been included in SLP paper books. Respondent No. 3 is represented by Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 20.09.2013 filed rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit of respondent No. 2 and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

The matter alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 8th DAY OF JANUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.
2. Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.
3. Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.
4. Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
5. Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.
6. Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.